
 

  

Source: JRC Technical guidelines for compliance testing in the framework of Regulation (EU)  
No 10/2011 on plastic food contact materials. Draft for stakeholder consultation. Eddo Hoekstra. 2015 

Functional barrier properties of various polymers. 
Required thickness of the layer (in µm) to act as a functional barrier for 4 different molecular mass ranges of 
substances, per polymer material in different time temperate conditions.    
 

 

Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic food contact materials. 

Annex V Compliance testing. 

Chapter 2 Specific migration testing.   

10 days at 60°C covers long term storage above 6 months at room temperature and below including heating up to 70°C for up to 2 hours, or 

heating up to 100 °C for up to 15 minutes.     

10 days at 40°C covers all storage times at refrigerated and frozen conditions including heating up to 70°C for up to 2 hours, or heating up to 

100°C for up to 15 minutes.  

10 days at 20°C covers all storage times at frozen conditions. 

Chapter 3 Testing for overall migration.  

2 hours at 100 °C are standardised test conditions for high temperature applications up to 121 °C 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Barrier films which act as a general Functional Barrier in reducing any migration down to levels below of 10 ppb 
at test conditions of 10d @ 60 °C.    

 

Barrier films which act as a Functional Barrier in reducing any migration down to levels below of 10 ppb when 
used for long term storage at room temperature.    

 


